

CR- 176 of 2023

Present : Sri. Pranay Subba, A.C.J.M., Dinhata, Coochbehar.

Order No. 14

Dated: 14.08.25.

Today is fixed for appearance.

Complainant/Ruma Chakraborty is present by filing hazira.

Accused/ Banamali Biswas is present by filing hazira.

Hd. Both sides.

Considered the record is taken up for examination of the accused u/s 251 Cr.P.C. The substance of accusation is that the accused in discharge of the legal liability issued a cheque bearing no. '032310' of Rs. 7,95,000/- (seven lakh ninety five thousand) dated 27.08.23 drawn on Axis Bank in favour of the complainant. The complainant on 17.10.23 deposited the said cheque into his account i.e. Bandhan Bank, Dinhata Branch for encashment. On 20.10.23 the said bank informed the complainant about dishonor of the cheque for "insufficient fund". A notice dated 01.11.23 was sent through the Advocate of the complainant but you have not made the payment of the cheque amount in-spite of receive of notice. You have committed offence u/s 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act. The substance of accusation is also read over and explained to the accused in Bengali. She pleaded not guilty by saying 'Nirdosh' and claims to be tried.

The interim bail of the accused is confirmed on the compliance of the Court's order.

Fix **19.09.25** for evidence.

(D/C by me)
SD./- Pranay Subba
ACJM, Dinhata

SD./- Pranay Subba
ACJM, Dinhata